

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----		X
NML CAPITAL, LTD.,	:	08 Civ. 6978 (TPG)
	:	09 Civ. 1707 (TPG)
Plaintiff,	:	09 Civ. 1708 (TPG)
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
	:	
-----		X
AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD. and	:	
ACP MASTER, LTD.,	:	09 Civ. 8757 (TPG)
	:	09 Civ. 10620 (TPG)
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
	:	
-----		X
AURELIUS OPPORTUNITIES FUND II, LLC	:	
and AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD.,	:	10 Civ. 1602 (TPG)
	:	10 Civ. 3507 (TPG)
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
	:	
-----		X

(captions continued on next page)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION TO COMPEL COMPLIANCE WITH SUBPOENA
DIRECTED TO CLEARY GOTTLIEB STEEN & HAMILTON LLP**

----- :
AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD. and :
AURELIUS OPPORTUNITIES FUND II, LLC, : 10 Civ. 3970 (TPG)
 : 10 Civ. 8339 (TPG)
 :
Plaintiffs, :
 :
v. :
 :
THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA, :
 :
Defendant. :
----- X

BLUE ANGEL CAPITAL I LLC, :
 :
Plaintiff, : 10 Civ. 4101 (TPG)
 : 10 Civ. 4782 (TPG)
v. :
 :
THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA, :
 :
Defendant. :
----- X

OLIFANT FUND, LTD., :
 :
Plaintiff, : 10 Civ. 9587 (TPG)
v. :
 :
THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA, :
 :
Defendant. :
----- X

PABLO ALBERTO VARELA, et al., :
 :
Plaintiff, : 10 Civ. 5338 (TPG)
v. :
 :
THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA, :
 :
Defendant. :
----- X

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
I. The Court’s Equal Treatment Orders.....	2
II. Argentina’s Stated Intention To Violate The February 23 Orders	4
III. Plaintiffs’ Subpoena.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Subpoena Seeks Information That The Court Has Already Ruled To Be A Proper Subject Of Inquiry.....	6
II. The Documents And Testimony Sought In The Subpoena Are Not Protected By Any Immunity Or Privilege	7
A. The Subpoena Does Not Implicate Argentina’s Sovereign Immunity.	8
B. The Deliberative Process Privilege Is Inapplicable.	9
1. Cleary Failed To Properly Assert The Privilege.....	9
2. Argentina’s Bad Faith and Misconduct Precludes Application of the Privilege.	10
3. The Privilege Is Inapplicable Because the Requested Information is Not “Predecisional” or “Deliberative.”	10
4. Any Documents or Information Concerning Third-Party Communications Fall Outside the Scope of the Privilege.....	11
5. Even If Applicable, The Privilege Should Be Pierced.....	12
C. No Privilege Is Applicable Because Of The Crime-Fraud Exception.	12
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Avramides v. First Nat’l Bank of Md.,
 No. 87 Civ. 5732 (WK), 1997 WL 68559 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 19, 1997).....13

*Dep’t of the Interior & Bureau of Indian Affairs v. Klamath Water Users Protective
 Ass’n*,
 532 U.S. 1, 12, 15-16 (2001)11

Duttle v. Bandler & Kass,
 127 F.R.D. 46 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)13

EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina,
 695 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2012).....8

Env’tl Protection Agency v. Mink,
 410 U.S. 73 (1973).....10

In re Grand Jury Subpoena Dated Aug. 9, 2000,
 218 F. Supp. 2d 544 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....10

In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum Dated Sept. 15, 1983,
 731 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1983).....13, 14

In re Sealed Case,
 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)10

NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina,
 699 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2012).....3

Reino De Espana v. Am. Bureau of Shipping,
 2005 WL 1813017 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2005).....9, 10, 12

Resolution Trust Corp. v. Diamond,
 137 F.R.D. 634 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)11

Shell Oil Co. v. IRS,
 772 F. Supp. 202 (D. Del. 1991).....11

Texaco Puerto Rico, Inc. v. Dep’t of Consumer Affairs,
 60 F.3d 867 (1st Cir. 1995).....10

Zimmerman v. Poly Prep Country Day School,
 No. 09 Civ. 4586 (FB), 2012 WL 2049493 (S.D.N.Y. June 6, 2012)13, 14
